# STATE OF WISCONSIN Senate Journal

# **One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session**

### FRIDAY, September 15, 2023

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

# **CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES**

#### **AMENDMENTS OFFERED**

Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 220** offered by Senator James.

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 266** offered by Senator Quinn.

Senate Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 389 offered by Senator Roys.

#### SENATE ENROLLED PROPOSALS

The Chief Clerk records: Senate Joint Resolution 48

Report correctly enrolled on 9-15-2023.

# INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read first time and referred:

#### Senate Bill 432

Relating to: various changes to insurance laws and providing a penalty.

By Senator Felzkowski; cosponsored by Representative Callahan.

To the committee on Insurance and Small Business.

#### Senate Bill 433

Relating to: timeline for sending or transmitting presidential preference primary absentee ballots.

By Senators Stroebel, Spreitzer, Knodl, Ballweg and Felzkowski; cosponsored by Representatives Bodden, Michalski, C. Anderson, Andraca, Behnke, Brooks, Conley, Considine, Duchow, Edming, Gundrum, Joers, Krug, Maxey, Rettinger, Schmidt, Subeck, Ortiz-Velez and Jacobson.

To the committee on Shared Revenue, Elections and Consumer Protection.

# **PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS**

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Shankland added as a coauthor of **Assembly Bill 14**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Shankland added as a coauthor of **Assembly Bill 176**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Shankland added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 42**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Shankland added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 121**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Shankland added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 161**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Shankland added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 211**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Cowles added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 290**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Hong added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 349**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Shankland added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 388**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Shankland added as a cosponsor of **Senate Joint Resolution 67**.

#### LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

#### **CORRECTIONS IN:**

#### ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 4, TO 2023 ASSEMBLY BILL 415

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (September 15, 2023)

In engrossing, the following correction was made:

**1.** Page 1, line 2: delete ""chairperson."" and substitute "the material inserted by assembly amendment 3".

#### State of Wisconsin Office of the Senate President

September 15, 2023

The Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to Senate Rule 46 (2)(c), I am writing to inform you that I have directed the following proposal to be withdrawn from committee and rereferred. I have obtained the consent of the appropriate standing committee chairsperson and the chairperson of the committee on Senate Organization. **Senate Bill 27**, relating to: spinal cord injury research grants and symposia and making an appropriation., withdrawn from the committee on **Senate Organization** and rereferred to the joint committee on **Finance**.

Sincerely, CHRIS L. KAPENGA Senate President

# **MESSAGES FROM THE ASSEMBLY**

By Edward A. Blazel, chief clerk.

Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the Assembly has

Adopted and asks concurrence in: Assembly Joint Resolution 55

Passed and asks concurrence in:

Assembly Bill 387 Assembly Bill 388 Assembly Bill 389 Assembly Bill 390 Assembly Bill 391 Assembly Bill 392 Assembly Bill 415

<u>Concurred in:</u> Senate Bill 270 Senate Joint Resolution 67 Senate Joint Resolution 68 Senate Amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 57